

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF POWER


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4774

TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.12.2016


IMPLEMENTATION AGENCIES UNDER RGGVY


†4774.  SHRI ARVIND SAWANT:

  SHRI VINOD KUMAR SONKAR:


 Will the Minister of POWER

be pleased to state:


(a) the State-wise details of various agencies involved in implementation of the Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana;


(b) whether the electrification work undertaken by the said agencies have been completed and the work done by them are satisfactory;


(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the action taken on them, State/UT-

wise;


(d) whether any project proposals received from the implementation agencies are pending for approval; and


(e) if so, the details thereof and the time by which these approvals are likely to be approved by the Government, State/ UT-wise including Maharashtra?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER,

COAL, NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND MINES


( SHRI  PIYUSH GOYAL )


(a) : The State-wise details of various agencies involved in implementation of Rural Electrification (RE) component of Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY) is given at Annexure.


(b) & (c) :   As on 30.11.2016, electrification of 1,20,120 un-electrified villages,

intensive electrification of 4,05,329 villages, and free electricity connections to

250.86 lakh Below Poverty Line (BPL) households have been done under DDUGJY including its RE component.


The Scheme envisages inbuilt quality monitoring mechanism at State and Nodal Agency (Rural Electrification Corporation) level. Corrective measures are taken, as per the guidelines of quality monitoring.


(d) & (e) : One Proposal each from Governments of Nagaland, Sikkim and Maharashtra has been received by nodal agency Rural Electrification Corporation for techno-economic appraisal.

***********


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 4774 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON

15.12.2016.

***********


 State-wise details of Implementing Agencies under DDUGJY

Andhra Pradesh

1. Central Power Distribution Company of Andhra Pradesh Ltd., H.No. 1-04-660, 3rd Floor, Singareni Bhawan, Red Hills, HYDRABAD-500004

2. Eastern Power Distribution Company of Andhra Pradesh Ltd., H.No. 30-14-9, Near Saraswati Park, Daba Gardens VISAKHAPATNAM-530020

3. Northern Power Distribution Company of Andhra Pradesh Ltd., H.No. 1-1-504,Opp. NIT Petrol Pump, Chaitanya Puri , Hanamkonda, WARANGAL-506004

4. Southern Power Distribution Company of Andhra Pradesh Ltd. , H.No. 19-3-13(M)

Upstairs, Renigunta Road, TRIUPATI-517501

5. The Cooperative Electric Supply Society Limited, Sircilla.

6. The Ankapalli RE Cooperative Society Limited, Anakapalli.

7. The Kuppam RE Cooperative Society Limited, Kuppam.

8. The Chipurupali RE Cooperative Society Limited, Chipurupali.

Arunachal Pradesh

9. Arunachal Power Development Agency (APDA), Jal Vidyut Bhawan, Niti Vihar Road, Near

IG Park Gate, Itanagar-791111.

Assam

10.   Assam Power Distribution Co. Ltd., (Annex Building), Bijulee Bhawan, Paltan Bazar,

Guwhati-781001

11. Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd., Saudamini, Plot No.2, Sector 29, Near IFFCO

Chowk, Gurgaon (Haryana) – 122001.

Bihar

12. Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd., Saudamini, Plot No.2, Sector 29, Near IFFCO

Chowk, Gurgaon (Haryana) – 122001.

13. N.H.P.C, NHPC Office Complex, Sector-33,   Faridabad - 121003 (Haryana).

14. North Bihar Power Distribution Company Ltd., Vidyut Bhawan, Bailey Road, PATNA-

800001

15. South Bihar Power Distribution Company Ltd., Vidyut Bhawan, Bailey Road, PATNA-

800001

Chhattisgarh

16 Chhattisgarh State Power Distribution Company Limited, Gudiary, Raipur


17. Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd., Saudamini, Plot No.2, Sector 29, Near IFFCO

Chowk, Gurgaon (Haryana) – 122001.

18. N.H.P.C., NHPC Office Complex, Sector-33,   Faridabad - 121003 (Haryana)

19.  NTPC Ltd.,  NTPC, R&D Building,  A-8A, Sector-24 NOIDA-201301

Gujarat

20 Dakshin Gujarat Vij Company Ltd., Nana Varcha Road, Kapodara, Near Gajjar Petrol

Pump, Surat, Gujarat

21. Madhya Gujarat Vij Company Ltd., Sardar Patel Vidyut Bhawan, Race Course, Vadodara-

390007

22. Paschim Gujarat Vij Company Ltd., Off Nana Mava Main Road, Laxmi Nagar, Rajkot-

360004 ,  Gujarat

23 Uttar Gujarat Vij Company Ltd., Visnagar Road, Mehsana-384001, Gujarat

24. Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd., Saudamini, Plot No.2, Sector 29, Near IFFCO

Chowk, Gurgaon (Haryana) – 122001.


Haryana

25. Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitaran Nigam Limited, Shakti Bhawan, Sector-6, PANCHKULA

26 Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitaran Nigam Limited, Vidyut Nagar, HISSAR

Himachal Pradesh

27. HP State Electricity Board Limited, Vidyut Bhawan, SHIMLA

Jammu & Kashmir

28 Power Development Department, Janipur, Jammu.

29 N.H.P.C., NHPC Office Complex, Sector-33,   Faridabad - 121003 (Haryana)

Jharkhand

30 Jharkhand Bijli Vitran Nigam Ltd., Engineering Bhawan, H.E.C., Dhurwa, RANCHI-834004

31 Damodar Valley Corporation DVC Tower, VIP Road, Kolkata-700054

32  NTPC Ltd.,  NTPC, R&D Building,  A-8A, Sector-24 NOIDA-201301

Karnataka

33 Bangalore Electricity Supply Company Ltd.   K.R. Circle, BANGALORE-560001

34 Gulbarga Electricity Supply Company Ltd. Station Road, GULBARGA-585102

35 Hubli Electricity Supply Company Ltd., Nava Nagar Post, PB Road, HUBLI-580025

36 Mangalore Electricity Supply Company Ltd., Paradigyn Plaza, AB Shetty Circle,

MANGALORE-575001

37 Chamundeshwari Electricity Supply Company Ltd., 927, LJ Avenue, New Kantharajaurs

Road, MYSORE-570009

38 The Hukeri RE Cooperative Society Limited, Hukeri-591309, District- Balgaum

Kerala

39 Kerala State Electricity Board Ltd., Vidyuthi Bhawanam, Pattom,

THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

Madhya Pradesh

40 Madhya Pradesh Madhya Kshetra Vidyut Vitaran Company Ltd., MPSEB Complex,

Govindpura, , BHOPAL

41 Madhya Pradesh Paschim Kshetra Vidyut Vitaran Company Ltd., Pologround, INDORE

42 Madhya Pradesh Poorv Kshetra Vidyut Vitaran Company Ltd., Vidyut Bhawan,

JABALPUR

43 NTPC Ltd.,  NTPC, R&D Building,  A-8A, Sector-24 NOIDA-201301

Maharashtra

44 Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Ltd., Prakashgad, Plot No. G-9,

Bandra, MUMBAI-400051.

Manipur

45 MSPDCL, Secured Office Complex, 3rd Floor, Near Impjhal Hotel, North AOC, Imphal-

795001

Meghalaya

46 MePDCL, Meghalaya Energy Coporation Ltd., MeCL Complex, Lumjingshai, Short Round

Road, Shillong-793001.

Mizoram

47 Department of Power, Govt. of Mizoram, Khatia, Aizwal-796001, Mizoram.

Nagaland

48 Department of Power, Govt. of Nagaland, Kohima, Nagaland.

Odisha

49 Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd., Saudamini, Plot No.2, Sector 29, Near IFFCO

Chowk, Gurgaon (Haryana) – 122001.

50. Central Electricity Supply Utility, Janpath Bhubaneswar, Odisha 751022


51 Southern Electricity Supply Co., Courtpeta, Behrampur-760004

52 North-Eastern Electricity Supply Co., Januganj, Balasore-756019

53 Western Electricity Supply Co., Burla, Sambhalpur-768017

54 GRIDCO, Janpath Bhubaneswar, Odisha 751022

55 N.H.P.C., NHPC Office Complex, Sector-33,   Faridabad - 121003 (Haryana)

56 NTPC Ltd.,  NTPC, R&D Building,  A-8A, Sector-24 NOIDA-201301


Punjab

57 Punjab State Power Corporation Limited, PSEB Office Building, The Mall, Patiala, Punjab

Rajasthan

58 Ajmer Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited, Ajmer, Rajasthan

59 Jodhpur Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited, New Power House, Jodhpur, Rajasthan

60 Jaipur Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited, Vidyut Bhawan, Janpath, Jyoti Nagar, Jaipur,

Rajasthan

61 Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd., Saudamini, Plot No.2, Sector 29, Near IFFCO

Chowk, Gurgaon (Haryana) – 122001.

Sikkim

62 Department of Power, Govt. of Sikkim, Kazi Road, Gangtok, Sikkim.

Tamil Nadu

63 Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation Limited, 44, Anna Salai, Channai-

600002

Tripura

64 Tripura State Electricity Corporation Limited, Tripura.

65. Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd., Saudamini, Plot No.2, Sector 29, Near IFFCO

Chowk, Gurgaon (Haryana) – 122001.

Uttar Pradesh

66 Dakishananchal Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited, 220 KV GSS, Agra Mathura Bye-Pass,

Sikandra, Agra, Uttar Pradesh.

67. Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited, 4-A, Gokhle Marg, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh.

68. Purvanchal Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited, Vidyut Nagar, PO DLW, Bhikharipur,

Varanasi, Uttar Pradesh.

69 Paschimanchal Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited, Victoria Park, MEERUT, Uttar Pradesh.

70. Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd., Saudamini, Plot No.2, Sector 29, Near IFFCO

Chowk, Gurgaon (Haryana) – 122001.

Uttarakhand

71. Uttarakhand Power Corporation Limited, Urja Bhawan, Kanwali Road, Dehradun,

Uttarakhand

West Bengal

72. West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Corporation Limited, Bidyut Bhawan,

Bidhan Nagar, Kolkata-700091

73. Damodar Valley Corporation, DVC Tower, VIP Road, Kolkata-700054

74 Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd., Saudamini, Plot No.2, Sector 29, Near IFFCO

Chowk, Gurgaon (Haryana) – 122001.

75. NTPC,  NTPC, R&D Building,  A-8A, Sector-24 NOIDA-201301

76. N.H.P.C., NHPC Office Complex, Sector-33,   Faridabad - 121003 (Haryana)


***************

